
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

DAMIAN K. GREGORY AND SHAYLA A. GREGORY,

Appellants,

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States Tax Court (No.
1465-17) Honorable Ronald L. Buch

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANTS

Professor T. Keith Fogg
Counsel for Appellants
Federal Tax Clinic at
the Legal Services Center
of Harvard Law School
122 Boylston Street
Jamaica Plain, MA 02130
(617) 390-2532
kfogg@law.harvard.edu

Audrey Patten, Esq.
Counsel for Appellants
Federal Tax Clinic at
the Legal Services Center
of Harvard Law School
122 Boylston Street
Jamaica Plain, MA 02130
(617) 390-2550
apatten@law.harvard.edu

Carlton M. Smith, Esq.
Counsel for Appellants
255 W. 23d Street #4AW
New York, NY 10011
(646) 230-1776
carltonsmth@aol.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....5

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT9

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW10

STATEMENT OF THE CASE10

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES 18

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT18

ARGUMENT21

STATEMENT OF THE STANDARD AND SCOPE OF
REVIEW.....21

I. “Last Known Address” Is a Judicially-Defined Concept That Has Changed
Over Time.....21

 A. The Taxpayer’s Address Shown on a Form 2848 Power of Attorney
 Filed After the Most Recently-Processed Return Should Become
 the Last Known Address Absent Later Taxpayer Notification to the
 IRS to Use a Different Address.....30

 B. The Taxpayer’s Address Shown on a Form 4868 Filing Extension
 Request Filed After the Most Recently – Processed Return Should
 Become the Last Known Address Absent Later Taxpayer
 Notification to the IRS to Use a Different Address.....36

 C. The IRS Responded to *Abeles* by Adopting Regulations and a
 Series of Revenue Procedures.....38

II. The Court is Not Precluded by Judicial Deference to IRS Revenue Procedure 2010-16 from Determining that the Taxpayer’s Address Shown in a Form 2848 Power of Attorney or Form 4868 Filing Extension Request Should Become the Last Known Address.....40

A. The IRS Interpretation of Last Known Address Excluding Form 2848 and Form 4868 is Derived from Revenue Procedure 2010-16, not 26 U.S.C. 6212(a) nor Treasury Regulation 301.6212(a).....41

B. Revenue Procedure 2010-16 is Not Entitled to *Chevron*-Deference...43

C. Revenue Procedure 2010-16 is Not Entitled to *Auer*-Deference.....46

D. Revenue Procedure 2010-16 is Not Persuasive under *Skidmore*.....51

 1. Revenue Procedure 2010-16 was not contemporaneous with the Statute.....53

 2. Revenue Procedure 2010-16 is not reasonable, given the language and purpose of the Statute.....55

CONCLUSION57

COMBINED CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abeles v. Comm’r</i> , 91 T.C. 1019 (1988)	19, 24, 27, 28, 36, 38
<i>Anderson v. Comm’r</i> , 698 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2012)	21
<i>Armstrong World Industries v. Comm’r</i> , 974 F.2d 422 (3d Cir. 1992)	21
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	20, 40, 42, 46, 47,50
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1804 (2019)	44
<i>Brown v. Comm’r</i> , 78 T.C. 215 (1982)	29
<i>Budlong v. Comm’r</i> , 58 T.C. 850 (1972)	25
<i>Chao v. Rothermal</i> , 327 F.3d 223 (3d Cir. 2003)	43
<i>Chevron v. Nat’l Res. Defense Counsel</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	44
<i>Christopher vs. SmithKline Beechum Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012)	46
<i>Comm’r v. Rosenheim</i> , 132 F.2d 677 (3d Cir. 1942)	22
<i>Corbalis v. Comm’r</i> , 142 T.C. 46, 54 (2014)	51
<i>Crum v. Comm’r</i> , 635 F.2d 895 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	25, 26, 28, 37, 49
<i>Delman v. Comm’r</i> , 384 F.2d 929 (3d Cir. 1967)	23, 24
<i>Doe v. Leavitt</i> , 552 F.3d 75 (1st Cir. 2009)	55
<i>Downing v. Comm’r</i> , T.C. Memo. 2007-291.....	32, 34
<i>Expanding Envelope & Folder Corp. v. Shotz</i> , 385 F.2d 402 (3d Cir.1967)....	30,31

<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. & Affiliated Cos. v. Comm'r</i> , 689 F.3d 191, 200 (2d Cir. 2012)	51, 54
<i>Fed. Nat'l Mortg. Assoc. v. U.S.</i> , 379 F.3d. 1303, 1309 (Fed. Cir. 2004) ...	52,54
<i>Fedex Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 552 U.S. 389 (2008)	46
<i>Flora v. U.S.</i> , 362 U.S. 145 (1960)	22
<i>Galluzzo v. Comm'r</i> , 564 Fed. Appx. 656 (3d Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>George Harms Const. Co. v. Chao</i> , 371 F.3d. 156 (3d Cir. 2004)	56
<i>Gonzalez v. Or.</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).	51
<i>Hagans v. Comm'r of Soc. Sec.</i> , 694 F.3d 287 (3d Cir. 2012)	51-53
<i>Hunter v. Comm'r</i> , T.C. Memo 2004-81.....	32-34, 45, 48
<i>Johnson v. Comm'r</i> , 611 F.2d 1015 (5th Cir. 1980)	31, 32
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2400 (2019)	20, 47-50
<i>Madison v. Res. for Human Dev., Inc.</i> , 233 F.3d 175, 186 (3d Cir. 2000) ...	45, 53
<i>Mazza v. Sec'y of Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 903 F.2d 953 (3d Cir. 1990).....	55
<i>McPartlin v. Comm'r</i> , 653 F.2d 1185 (7th Cir. 1981)	26
<i>Mercy Catholic Med. Ctr. v. Thompson</i> , 380 F.3d 142, 155 (3d Cir. 2004) ...	44,54
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Assoc.</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1199 (2015)	43
<i>Pietanza v. Comm'r</i> , 92 T.C. 729 (1989)	16
<i>Rizzo v. Davis</i> , 43 AFTR 2d 985 (W.D.Pa. 1979)	54
<i>Skidmore v. Swift</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	<i>Passim</i>

<i>Smith v. Berryhill</i> , 139 S.Ct, 1765 (2019)	45
<i>U.S. v. Meade Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	43, 51
<i>U.S. v. Zolla</i> , 724 F.2d 808 (9th Cir. 1984)	26, 27, 29
<i>Wolffington v. Reconstructive Orthopaedic Assocs.</i> , 935 F.3d 187 (3d. Cir 2019).....	47-50

Statutes

5. U.S.C. § 553	18, 43
26 U.S.C. §6201(a)(1).....	21
26 U.S.C. § 6211(a).....	21
26 U.S.C. § 6212(a)	<i>Passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 7483	10
26 U.S.C. § 7482(b)(1)	10
Revenue Act of 1924, ch. 234, §§ 274(a)	22
Revenue Act of 1926, Pub. L. No. 20, ch. 27, § 281(d)	22, 23, 53
Tax Reform Act 83 Stat. 730 (1969)	22
Technical Amendments Act of 1958, Pub. L. 85-866, § 89(b)	22

Other Authorities

26 C.F.R. § 601-601(d)(2)(i)(b)	43
26 C.F.R. §301.6212.....	<i>Passim</i>

Amendments to the Statement of Procedural Rules To Provide for the Centralized Authorization File, 47 Fed. Reg. 39676 (Sep. 9, 1982).....	34
Harold Dubroff and Brant Hellwig, <i>The United States Tax Court: An Historical Analysis</i> (2d ed. 2014), at p. 796.....	24
Internal Revenue Cumulative Bulletin, 1989-2 C.B. 1.....	38
Internal Revenue Manual:	
§ 21.1.3.2.2.....	35
§ 21.1.3.3.....	35
§ 21.3.7.1.3.....	35
§ 21.3.10.3.4.....	35
Jerome Borison, “The Evolving Due Diligence Requirements of the Service in Determining a Taxpayer’s Last Known Address,” 41 Tax. L. Rev. 111,118-119 (1985).....	25
Proposed Treasury Regulation, REG-104939-99, 64 FR 63768.....	38
Revenue Procedure 90-18, 1990-1 C.B. 491.....	38, 39, 41
Revenue Procedure 2001-18, 2001-1 C.B. 708.....	39
Revenue Procedure 2010-16, 2010-1 C.B. 664.....	<i>Passim</i>
Treasury Decision, T.D. 8939, 66 FR 2817.....	38
U.S. Dep’t of Treasury, Policy Statement on the Tax Regulatory Process (March 2019), https://home.treasury.gov/system/files/131/Policy-Statement-on-the-Tax-Regulatory-Process.pdf	15, 20, 45, 49
